

No. 14-275

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MARVIN D. HORNE, ET AL., PETITIONERS,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE,
RESPONDENT.

On Petition for a Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Courts Of Appeals For the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL AND
PROPERTY LAW SCHOLARS AS AMICI
CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

James C. Ho
Prerak Shah*
Sean Sandoloski
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Ave., Suite 1100
Dallas, TX 75201
(214) 698-3193
pshah@gibsondunn.com

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Question Presented	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument	3
I. The Text of the Takings Clause Draws No Distinction Between Types of Property	3
II. The Clause Was Understood at the Founding to Apply to Personal Property	4
III. Since the Founding, the Takings Clause Has Been Consistently Applied Equally to Personal Property and Real Property	8
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. Amend. V.....	3
---------------------------	---

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	6
<i>Ark. Game & Fish Comm'n v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 511 (2012).....	i
<i>Charles River Bridge v. Warren Bridge</i> , 36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837).....	10
<i>Enfield Toll Bridge Co. v. Hartford & New Haven R.R.</i> , 17 Conn. 40 (1845).....	10
<i>Kohl v. United States</i> , 91 U.S. 367 (1875).....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chi., Ill.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010).....	4
<i>McKeever v. United States</i> , 14 Ct. Cl. 396 (1878).....	10
<i>Monongahela Navigation Co. v. United States</i> , 148 U.S. 312 (1893).....	10
<i>Nixon v. United States</i> , 978 F.2d 1269 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	11, 12
<i>Old Colony & Fall River R.R. v. Cnty. of Plymouth</i> , 80 Mass.155 (1859).....	9

<i>Perry v. Wilson</i> , 7 Mass. 393 (1811)	9
<i>Piscataqua Bridge v. N.H. Bridge</i> , 7 N.H. 35 (1834)	10
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 80 U.S. 623 (1871)	8
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980)	11

Other Authorities

Adam Mossoff, <i>Patents as Constitutional Private Property: The Historical Protection of Patents Under the Takings Clause</i> , 87 B.U. L. Rev. 689 (2007)	10
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>The Bill of Rights: Creation and Reconstruction</i> (1998)	6
An Act for Raising Forces to Prosecute the War Against Our Indian Enemies (1715), reprinted in 2 Thomas Cooper <i>Statutes at Large of South Carolina</i> (1837 ed.)	5
An Act to Appoint A Press Master (1716), reprinted in 2 Thomas Cooper, <i>Statutes at Large of South Carolina</i> (1837 ed.)	5
James Madison, <i>Property</i> , reprinted in 14 <i>The Papers of James Madison</i> (William T. Hutchison et al. eds., 1977)	3, 7
James W. Ely, Jr., “That Due Satisfaction May Be Made” <i>The Fifth Amendment and the Origins of the Compensation Principle</i> , 36 Am J. Legal Hist. 1 (1992)	5

John Adams, <i>Discourses on Davila</i> (Russell & Cutler 1805)	2
John Jay, A Hint to the Legislature of the State of New York (1778), <i>reprinted in 1 John Jay: Unpublished Papers</i> (Richard B. Morris et al. eds., 1975)	7
Magna Carta § 28, <i>reprinted in</i> William Sharp McKechnie, <i>Magna Carta</i> (2d ed. 1914)	4
Mass. Const. of 1780, part I, art. X, <i>reprinted in The Popular Sources of Political Authority: Documents on the Massachusetts Constitution of 1780</i> (Handlin & Handlin eds., 1966)	9
Massachusetts Body of Liberties (1641), <i>reprinted in 13 American Historical Documents 1000-1904</i> (2009 ed.)	5
Noah Webster, <i>American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1828)	6
Samuel Johnson, <i>Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1755 ed.)	6
St. George Tucker, <i>Blackstone's Commentaries</i> (1803)	8
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations Which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (6th ed. 1890)	11
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>General Principles of Constitutional Law in the United States of America</i> (1880 ed.)	11
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i>	6
